

No. 65251-6-I

DIVISION I, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

2010 AUG -3 PM 4:02

NORCON BUILDERS, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,

Plaintiff,

vs.

LIBERTY CAPITAL STARPOINT EQUITY FUND,
Defendant/Respondent; GMP Homes VG, LLC, et al., Defendants,

and

RYAN K. JOSWICK and STEPHANIE C. JOSWICK, husband and wife,
et al.

Third-Party Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

NORTHWEST TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC., a Washington corporation,

Third-Party Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Julie Spector)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

John T. Ludlow,
WSBA No. 7377
HANSON BAKER LUDLOW DRUMHELLER, P.S.
2229 – 112th Avenue NE, Suite 200
Bellevue, WA 98004-2936
Telephone: (425) 454-3374
Facsimile: (425) 454-0087

Michael B. King,
WSBA No. 14405
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98104-7010
Telephone: (425) 454-3374
Facsimile: (425) 454-0087

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. SUMMARY OF REPLY	1
II. ARGUMENTS IN REPLY	5
A. This Case is Not About, As Liberty Capital Would Have It, Answering the <i>Legal</i> Question of “Who Should Pay for First American Title Insurance Company’s Errors and Omissions in Connection With” the Unit Owners’ Purchase of Their Condominium Units. This is an <i>Equitable</i> Proceeding, in Which this Court Should Now Do What the Trial Court Failed to do: Determine Whether, as a Matter of <i>Equity</i> , the Unit Owners Should Receive a Decree Quieting Their Title in Their Units, and Extinguishing Liberty’s Claimed Right to Encumber That Title	5
B. Liberty Capital’s Failure to Defend the Trial Court’s Agency Rulings Simplifies the Issues and Opens the Door to an Equitable Resolution of the Case Based on the Principles of Comparative Innocence and Avoiding Unjust Enrichment	9
C. Equitable Estoppel Provides Another Basis for Quieting Title in the Unit Owners. The Unit Owners Reasonably Relied on the Existence of a Reliable Closing Process and the Good Faith and Fair Dealing of All the Participants in that Process, Including Liberty Capital.	16
D. In the Alternative, the Unit Owners and Their Lenders Should be Equitably Subrogated to Frontier’s First Lien Position in Their Units, Which the Unit Owners and Their Lenders Fully Satisfied	19
E. The Record Provides No Evidentiary or Legal Support for Finding of Fact No. 61, or for the Admission of Trial Exhibit 247	22
F. The Unit Owners Fully Preserved Their Claims Before The Trial Court and This Court.....	26
III. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bank of America v. Prestance</i> , 160 Wn.2d 560, 160 P.3d 17 (2007).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Batdorf v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 41 Wn.App. 254, 702 P.2d 1211 (Div. 1, 1985), <i>review denied</i> , 104 Wn.2d 1007 (1985).....	23
<i>Bunn v. Walch</i> , 54 Wn.2d 457, 342 P.2d 211, 214 (1959)	18
<i>Carbon v. Spokane Closing & Escrow, Inc.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 870, 147 P.3d 605 (Div. 3, 2006)	6
<i>Haveter v. Rancich</i> , 39 Wn. App. 328, 693 P.2d 168 (Div. 2, 1984).....	5
<i>Hofsvang v. Estate of Brooke</i> , 78 Wn. App. 315, 897 P.2d 370 (Div 1, 1995).....	15
<i>Hurlbert v. Gordon</i> , 64 Wn. App. 386, 824 P.2d 1238 (Div. 1, 1992).....	10
<i>Kim v Lee</i> , 145 Wn.2d 79, 31 P.3d 665, <i>amended</i> , 43 P.3d 1222 (2001).....	22
<i>Kobza v. Tripp</i> , 105 Wn. App. 90, 18 P.3d 621 (Div. 3, 2001).....	5, 6
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 334, 160 P.3d 1089 (Div 1, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 166 Wn.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009)	26, 27
<i>National Bank of Washington v. Equity Investors</i> , 81 Wn.2d 886, 506 P.2d 20 (1973)	10
<i>Obert v. Enviromental Research & Dec. Corp.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 323, 771 P.2d 340 (1989)	26
<i>Parentage of M.S.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 408, 115 P.3d 405 (Div. 1, 2005).....	26

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Rabey v. Dept. of Labor & Industries</i> , 101 Wn. App. 390, 3 P.3d 217 (Div. 3, 2000)	9, 12
<i>Ross v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 182, 143 P.3d 885 (Div. 2, 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom. Ross v. Kirner</i> , 162 Wn.2d 493, 172 P.3d 701 (2007)	17
<i>State v. Ralph Williams' North West Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 82 Wn.2d 265, 510 P.2d 233 (1973).....	9
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986)	26

Other Cases

<i>Claussen v. First American Title Guar. Co.</i> , 186 Cal.App.3d 429, 230 Cal. Rptr. 749 (1986).....	10
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321, 64 S.Ct. 587, 88 L.Ed. 754 (1944).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , __ U.S. __, 130 S.Ct. 2549 (2010)	8, 9
<i>Murray v. Cadle Co.</i> , 257 S.W.3d 291 (Tex. App. 2008)	22

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules

ER 408	24
RCW 7.28.010.....	5, 6

Other Authorities

J. Bushnell Nielson, <i>Title & Escrow Claims Guide</i> § 3.5 (2d ed. 2010).....	23
